

Nos. 12-378, 12-1131 & 12-1190

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ARTHUR SALM

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

DOMSEY TRADING CORPORATION,
DOMSEY FIBER CORPORATION,
DOMSEY INTERNATIONAL SALES CORPORATION,
a Single Employer

Respondents

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW,
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT,
AND APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER
OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-1778

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	2
Statement of the issues presented	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history.....	3
A. The underlying unfair labor practice proceeding.....	3
B. The supplemental proceedings addressing backpay	5
C. The instant supplemental proceeding addressing Salm’s derivative liability for Domsey’s backpay obligations.....	9
II. The Board’s finding of fact	11
A. Background; with a remedial obligation of over one million dollars pending, Domsey liquidates its most valuable asset.....	11
B. Domsey Co-owner Salm takes most of the proceeds from the liquidation for himself and his business partner, Edery, leaving less than one thousand dollars in the corporate bank account.....	13
C. Seven years later, as litigation continues over the specific amount of backpay due, Domsey is dissolved.....	14
III. The Board’s conclusions and Third Supplemental Order.....	15
Summary of argument.....	16
Argument.....	17
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its Supplemental Order against Domesy	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
II. The Board properly pierced the corporate veil and found Domsey Co-owner Salm personally liable, along with Domsey, for the backpay due under the Board's earlier supplemental orders	19
A. Federal law allows the Board to pierce the corporate veil and impose personal liability on a shareholder who has failed to respect the corporation's separate identity and has thereby created a condition of inequity or injustice	19
B. The Board properly found that Salm's massive diversion of Domsey assets to himself and Edery in January 2002, in blatant disregard of Domsey's backpay obligations, justifies the imposition of personal liability on Salm	23
1. Salm disregard Domsey's separate identity and interests by liquidating its only valuable asset for the benefit of himself and Co-owner Edery, leaving Domsey without sufficient funds to satisfy its creditors	24
2. Salm's conduct caused an injustice, as its stripped Domsey of funds needed to remedy its unfair labor practices toward 181 former employees; it is accordingly appropriate to hold Salm liable	29
C. Salm's remaining defenses lack merit	31
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bolivar-Tees, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 720 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 551 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Brandon v. Anesthesia & Pain Mgmt. Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 419 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Bufco Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	21, 23, 29, 30
<i>Carpenters & Millwrights, Local Union 2471 v. NLRB</i> , 481 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	25
<i>D.L. Baker, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 515 (2007)	25
<i>Domsey Trading Corp.</i> , 310 NLRB 777 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 16 F.3d 517 (2d Cir. 1994).....	3, 12
<i>Domsey Trading Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 33454669 (1999).....	6
<i>Domsey Trading Corp.</i> , 351 NLRB 824 (2007)	2, 6, 7, 9, 14, 16, 18, 25
<i>Domsey Trading Corp.</i> , 353 NLRB 86 (2008), <i>affirmed in</i> 355 NLRB No. 89 (2010)	2, 7, 9, 15, 16, 18
<i>Domsey Trading Corp.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 164 (2011)	9
<i>Domsey Trading Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 16 F.3d 517 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>F&W Oldsmobile</i> , 272 NLRB 1150(1984)	27
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	19
<i>Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973).....	19
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	6-9
<i>IMCO/Int'l Measurement & Control Co.</i> , 304 NLRB 738 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 978 F.2d 334 (7th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Int'l Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 520 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Labadie Coal Co. v. Black</i> , 672 F.2d 92 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Bolivar-Tees, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2008)	18, 21-23, 25
<i>NLRB v. Caval Tool Div., Chromalloy Gas Turbine Corp.</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Consol. Bus Transit, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 467 n.2 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Deena Artware, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 398 (1960).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Domsey Trading Corp.</i> , 636 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Domsey Trading Corp. et al.</i> , E.D.N.Y Case No. MISC 10-0543	32
<i>NLRB v. Fullerton Transfer & Storage, Ltd.</i> , 910 F.2d 331 (6th Cir. 1990)	22, 25, 32
<i>NLRB v. Greater Kan. City Roofing</i> , 2 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 1993)	20, 22, 23
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co. of Miami</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Vanguard Tours, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>NLRB v. West Dixie Enters., Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Bryant & Stratton Bus. Inst., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Pierce v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 398 (1921).....	27
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945).....	19
<i>Ren-Cris Litho, Inc. v. Vantage Graphics, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 4, 1997 WL 76860 (2d Cir. 1997) (table).....	28
<i>White Oak Coal Co.</i> , 318 NLRB 732 (1995), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 81 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 1996)	10, 11, 16, 17, 20, 20-24, 28-30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)).....	19
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 23
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2-3
Federal Debt Collection Procedure Act (28 U.S.C. § 3001 et seq.)	
Section 3001(a)(2) (28 U.S.C. 3001(a)(2)).....	32
Section 3004 (28 U.S.C. § 3004)	32
Section 3008 (28 U.S.C. § 3008)	32
Section 3306(b) (28 U.S.C. § 3306(b)).....	31
Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 15(b)	18
